After an excessive rise in imports in 2001, a reduction in import
growth, coupled with increased export expansion, would boost
the share of foreign demand in Polish GDP.

4. An increase in consumption demand would stem partly
from a reduction in the propensity to save due to low interest
rates. Household savings rates would decline from over 13% in
1998 to nearly 9% in 2001.

5. The negative balance in the current account would
exceed 10% of GDP in 1999 and 2000. Such a significant
deterioration in the balance of payments and other items in
the current account would cause a drop in foreign exchange
reserves and put downward pressure on the zloty. The nomi-
nal exchange rate would reach 5.9 zloty per US$ in 2001
which would mean an increasse of almost 2 zlotys compared
to the base scenario.

6. This, in turn, would increase inflationary pressures and
ensure that annual inflation remains above 10%. CPI inflation
would climb 15% annually over the period 1999–2001. Import
prices would grow even faster due to the depreciating zloty.

7. Real interest rates, whilst initially at low levels due to
expansionary fiscal and monetary policies, would have to be sig-
nificantly increased – even above their 1997 levels.

43432/99

44 44

Table 22. Warning forecast

Value-addedGDP Domestic
demand

Private
consumption

Investment Budget deficit

total industry construction

zloty
billion

% change % change % change % change  % of GDP % change % change % change

1997 1Q–4Q 469.4 6.8 9.3 6.9 21.7 -1.3 6.5 10.3 13.6
1998 1Q–4Q 551.1 4.8 6.5 4.9 14.5 -2.4 4.5 4.4 10.2

 forecast
1999 1Q–4Q 606.5 3.6 3.8 3.9 7.9 -2.1 3.4 3.0 4.7
2000 1Q–4Q 692.6 6.5 8.6 6.6 16.0 -5.2 6.0 8.2 10.4
2001 1Q–4Q 806.9 -1.0 -2.5 1.0 -6.8 1.0 -1.2 -3.0 -6.0

Balance onUnemployment
rate (LFS) current

account
merchandise

trade
M2

Rediscount
rate

Dollar
exchange

rate

Euro
exchange

rate

CPI PPI

 % US$ billion US$ billion zloty billion  % zloty/US$ zloty/ eur
o

% change % change

1997 1Q–4Q 10.2 -4.3 -11.3 176.4 24.5 3.28 3.71 14.9 12.2
1998 1Q–4Q 10.6 -6.9 -13.7 220.8 18.3 3.49 3.92 11.8 7.3

 forecast
1999 1Q–4Q 11.8 -8.0 -13.7 251.5 14.5 3.86 4.16 6.5 5.1
2000 1Q–4Q 10.5 -17.0 -20.0 290.0 12.0 4.20 4.64 8.0 6.0
2001 1Q–4Q 13.0 -4.0 -9.0 345.0 30.0 5.90 6.73 17.0 15.0

Source: CASE.

2/99 4545

Threats

1. In 1999 and 2000, the economic situation in Poland will be difficult. Considerable tensions in the state budget
are forecast. If expenditures – in particular in local budgets and para-budgets – are not limited, then demand for financing the
government sector may grow excessively. At the same time, the anticipated smaller budget deficit in the second-half of 1999
may lead to relative credit expansion.

2. Trends in some macroeconomic variables – in particular faster growth in Polish enterprises' indebtedness to foreign cred-
itors, an increase in unemployment and continued rapid growth in household consumption – are a growing concern. The con-